Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1	State of Arkansas	te of Arkansas As Engrossed: H2/24/97								
2	81st General Assembly	A Bill	ACT 639 OF 1997							
3	Regular Session, 1997		HOUSE BILL	1716						
4										
5	By: Representatives Hausam, Bryant	, Fuqua, Bush, McJunkin, Hunton, Hendren, and Madison								
б										
7										
8		For An Act To Be Entitled								
9	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 24-4-101(26) RELATING TO									
10	EMPLOYEES OF REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITIES PARTICIPATING IN									
11	PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM; AND FOR OTHER									
12	PURPOSES."									
13										
14		Subtitle								
15	"REL	ATING TO EMPLOYEES OF REGIONAL								
16	AIRPORT AUTHORITIES PARTICIPATING IN									
17	PUBL	IC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM."								
18										
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE C	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	AS:							
20										
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 24-4-101(26) is amended to read as follows:									
22	"(26) Regional airport authority means any regional airport authority									
23	created under the Regional Airport Act, $^{ \delta}$ 14-362-101 et seq., which was formed									
24	after March 20, 1992, January 1, 1990, and which has chosen to participate in									
25	the Arkansas Public En	mployees Retirement System;"								
26										
27	SECTION 2. All	provisions of this act of a general and	d permanent na	ature						
28	are amendatory to the	Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the	e Arkansas Coo	le						
29	Revision Commission sh	hall incorporate the same in the Code.								
30										
31	SECTION 3. If a	any provision of this act or the applica	ation thereof	to						
32	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect									
33	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without									
34	the invalid provision	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this								
35	act are declared to be	e severable.								
36										

## As Engrossed: H2/24/97

1	S	SECTION 4.	All	laws	and	parts	of	laws	in	conflict	with	this	act	are
2	hereby	repealed.												
3					/s	/Rep.	Hau	sam,	et	al				
4														
5						APPRO	VED:	3-18	-97					
б														
7														
8														
9														
10														
11														
12														
13														
14														
15														
16														
17														
18														
19														
20														
21														
22														
23														
24														
25														
26														
27														
28														
29														
30														
31														
32														
33														
34														
35														